Upland Resources (Sarawak) Sdn Bhd completed a joint venture with Big Oil Ventures.  The
joint venture partners have jointly formed a new local entity Upland Big Oil Sdn Bhd.  Prior to
this the Group partnered with Big Oil Ventures Sdn Bhd to enter into an agreement to carry
out a technical study on Block SK334 in Malaysia with Petroleum Sarawak Berhad (“Petros”)
(the company responsible for regulating and managing the development of oil and gas assets
in Sarawak).  The Company has agreed conditional on the publication of this Document and
Admission to increase its interest in the joint venture and technical study with Upland Big Oil
Sdn Bhd from 20% to 45%.

Major
shareholders

As at the Last Practicable Date 2023 (“Last Practicable Date”) the Company is aware of the
following persons who are interested and who, immediately following Admission, are expected
to be interested, directly or indirectly, in three per cent. or more of the Company’s capital or
voting rights:

Name Number of

Ordinary

Shares as at

date of this

Document

% of Existing

Share Capital

Number of

Ordinary

Shares as at

Admission

% of the

Enlarged

Ordinary

Share

Capital

Mohamad Norza Bin

Zakaria

125,674,475 15.50 125,674,475 11.49

Tune Assets Limited 74,579,604 9.20 74,579,604  6.82

Optiva Securities

Limited

30,000,000 3.70 46,666,667  4.27

Leigh Allen 37,500,000 4.63 37,500,000  3.43

The voting rights of all shareholders are the same in respect of each Ordinary Share held.  The
Company has no controlling parties.

The Company and the Directors are not aware of any persons, who, as at the Last Practicable
Date, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise or could exercise control over the
Company nor are they aware of any arrangements the operation of which may at a subsequent
date result in a change in control over the Company.

Key Managing
Directors

The directors of the Company are Datuk Bolhassan Di (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer),
Dixon Wong (Non-Executive Director), Aimi Nasharuddin (Non-Executive Director) and

[…]

in respect of an offer to acquire 9/10ths of a particular class of shares in accordance
with Section 119(2).

5.2.6 If the offeror fails to comply with the provisions set out in the foregoing paragraph, the
offeror, and if the offeror is a company, every officer of the company who is in default or
to whose neglect the failure is attributable is guilty of an offence.

5.2.7 Where a shareholder exercises their rights under Section 119, the offeror shall be
entitled and bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the offer or on such other
terms as may be agreed.

6 Directors’ and Senior Managers’ Interests

6.1 Save in respect of the options described in paragraph 10 of this Part VII, as at the date of this
Document and as at Admission, the Directors (and their respective Connected Persons) and Senior
Managers are directly and/or indirectly interested in the Ordinary Shares of the Company as set out
below.

 As at the date of this Document Immediately following Admission
(assuming Management Subscription

goes ahead)

Name of
Director

(1)

Number of
Ordinary Shares

(2)

Percentage of
issued share
capital

(3)

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

(4)

Percentage of
issued share capital

(5)

Datuk
Bolhassan Di

16,634,620 2.05% 20,801,287 1.8888%

56

Aimi
Nasharuddin

14,730,770 1.82% 14,730,770 1.34%

Dixon Wong Nil Nil Nil Nil

Andrew
Hurst

Nil Nil 833,333 0.08%

John Charles
Forrest

500,000 0.06% 1,750,000 0.16%

Gerard
Murray

100,000 0.01% 1,350,000 0.12%

6.2 The Directors and Senior Managers have subscribed for the Management Shares which will be
issued on or before Admission. These shares are included in the figures in column (5) in the table in
paragraph 6.1 of this Part.

6.3 in respect of coloumn (4) in the table in paragraph 6.1 of this Part, any changes in holding at the date
of this Document but before the date of Admission will only occur if the Management Subscription
proceeds.

6.4 Save as described in paragraph 10 of this Part VII, the Directors and their respective Connected
Persons do not hold any options or warrants or other rights over any unissued Ordinary Shares of
the Company.

7 Substantial Shareholdings

7.1 Save for the Directors and their Connected Persons, the following are the interests that represent or
will represent directly, 3 per cent, or more of the issued share capital of the Company immediately
following Admission.

 As at the date of this
Document

Immediately following Admission

Name of
Shareholder

(1)

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

(2)

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

(3)

Number
of

Warrants

(4)

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

(5)

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

(6)

Percentage
of Issued

share
capital

(7)

Mohamad
Norza Bin
Zakaria

125,674,475 15.50% Nil 125,674,475  11.41   11.49

Tune Assets
Limited

74,579,604  9.20% Nil 74,579,604  6.77   6.82

Optiva
Securities

30,000,000 3.70% 20,773,33
4

46,666,667

4.24  4.27

Leigh Allen 37,500,000 4.63% Nil 37,500,000  3.41   3.43

7.2 In respect of column (6) in the table in paragraph 7.1 of this Part, this assumes the Management
Subscription proceeds in full.

7.3 In respect of column (7) in the table in paragraph 7.1 of this Part, this assumes the Management
Subscription does not proceed.

7.4 Save as disclosed in paragraphs 6.1 and 7.1 of this Part VII, the Company is not aware of any person
who will, immediately following Admission, hold three per cent. or more of the voting rights in the

57

Company as a Shareholder or through a direct or indirect holding of financial instruments (in each
case for the purposes of Chapter 5 of the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules).